on the basis of the notes accompanying it to illustrate the effect of the Acquisition on the

income statement of the Imperial Group as if it had been completed on 1 October 2013.

The financial information in respect of the Reynolds Business and the Lorillard Business for the

12 months to 30 September 2014 has been prepared by combining the unaudited combined

income statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2014 with the audited year ended

31 December 2013 and eliminating the unaudited nine months ended 30 September 2013.

The information, which has been produced for illustrative purposes only, by its nature addresses

a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Imperial Group’s actual financial
position or results.

Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised
financial information contained in this Section G of Part 5.

116

2. Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group

Adjustments

Imperial
Group as at

30 September

2014

£m

Acquired
Assets as at

30 September

2014

£m

Acquisition

Accounting

£m

Pro Forma
Enlarged

Group as at

30 September

2014

£m

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 5)

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 15,859 103 3,994 19,956
Property, plant and equipment 1,862 128 — 1,990

Investments in associates 17 — — 17

Retirement benefit assets 44 43 — 87

Trade and other receivables 75 — — 75

Derivative financial instruments 605 — — 605

Deferred tax assets 241 11 — 252

18,703 285 3,994 22,982

Current assets
Inventories 2,935 166 — 3,101

Trade and other receivables 2,806 — — 2,806

Current tax assets 96 — — 96

Cash and cash equivalents 1,431 — — 1,431

Derivative financial instruments 38 — — 38

7,306 166 — 7,472

Total assets 26,009 451 3,994 30,454
Current liabilities

Borrowings (468) — — (468)

Derivative financial instruments (46) — — (46)

Trade and other payables (6,990) — — (6,990)

Current tax liabilities (133) — — (133)

Provisions (176) — — (176)

(7,813) — — (7,813)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (9,464) — (4,379) (13,843)

Derivative financial instruments (645) — — (645)

Trade and other payables (21) — — (21)

Deferred tax liabilities (1,453) — — (1,453)

Retirement benefit liabilities (824) (72) — (896)

Provisions (312) (14) — (326)

(12,719) (86) (4,379) (17,184)

Total liabilities (20,532) (86) (4,379) (24,997)

Net assets 5,477 365 (385) 5,457

117

3. Unaudited pro forma Income Statement of the Enlarged Group

Adjustments

Imperial
Group for the

year ended

30 September

2014

£m

Acquired

Assets for the
12 months

ended

30 September

2014

£m

Acquisition

Accounting

£m

Pro Forma
Enlarged

Group for the

year ended

30 September

2014

£m

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 5)

Revenue 26,625 2,342 — 28,967
Duty and similar items (12,928) (1,081) — (14,009)

Other cost of sales (8,422) (375) — (8,797)

Cost of sales (21,350) (1,456) — (22,806)

Gross profit 5,275 886 — 6,161

Distribution, advertising and

selling costs (1,946) (298) — (2,244)

Acquisition costs (13) — (20) (33)

Amortisation of acquired

intangibles (644) (19) — (663)

Restructuring costs (305) — — (305)

Other expenses (303) (210) — (513)

Administrative and other expenses (1,265) (229) (20) (1,514)

Operating profit 2,064 359 (20) 2,403

Investment income 517 — — 517
Finance costs (1,061) — (103) (1,164)

Net finance costs (544) — (103) (647)

Profit before taxation 1,520 359 (123) 1,756

Taxation (69) (132) 27 (174)

Profit for the year 1,451 227 (96) 1,582

118

Note 1. Financial Information for the Imperial Group

The financial information for the Imperial Group has been extracted, without material

adjustment, from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Imperial Group for the
year ended 30 September 2014.

Note 2. Reconciliation to the Acquired Assets as at and for the 12 months ended 30 September 2014

The unaudited statement of net assets of the Acquired Assets, as set out below, is calculated

using the adjusted Reynolds and Lorillard net asset statements as set out in Notes 3 and 4

respectively.

As adjusted

Reynolds

Business
as at

30 September

2014

$m

As adjusted

Lorillard

Business
as at

30 September

2014

$m

Acquired

Assets
as at

30 September

2014

$m

Acquired

Assets
as at

30 September

2014

£m

Note 3 Note 4

Non-current assets

Intangible assets — 166 166 103
Property, plant and equipment 11 195 206 128

Retirement benefit assets — 69 69 43

Deferred tax assets — 18 18 11

11 448 459 285

Current assets

Inventories 118 151 269 166

118 151 269 166

Total assets 129 599 728 451

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations — (116) (116) (72)

Provisions — (22) (22) (14)

— (138) (138) (86)

Total liabilities — (138) (138) (86)

Net assets 129 461 590 365

Figures have been translated from US$ into GBP using an exchange rate of £1:$1.6188 being

the exchange rate prevailing as at 30 September 2014, the date of Imperial Group’s 2014 audited

financial statements.

119

The unaudited income statement of the Acquired Assets, set out below, is calculated using the

adjusted Reynolds and Lorillard income statements as set in Notes 3 and 4 respectively.

As adjusted

Reynolds

Business
for the

12 months

ended

30 September

2014

$m

As adjusted

Lorillard

Business
for the

12 months

ended

30 September

2014

$m

Acquired

Assets
for the

12 months

ended

30 September

2014

$m

Acquired

Assets
for the

12 months

ended

30 September

2014

£m

Note 3 Note 4
Revenue 2,654 1,138 3,792 2,342

Duty and similar items (1,269) (481) (1,750) (1,081)

Other cost of sales (179) (427) (606) (375)

Cost of sales (1,448) (908) (2,356) (1,456)

Gross profit 1,206 230 1,436 886

Distribution, advertising and

selling costs (262) (220) (482) (298)

Amortisation of acquired

intangibles — (30) (30) (19)

Other expenses (12) (329) (341) (210)

Administrative and other expenses (12) (359) (371) (229)

Operating profit / (loss) and

Profit / (loss) before taxation 932 (349) 583 359

Taxation (348) 134 (214) (132)

Profit / (loss) for the year 584 (215) 369 227

Figures have been translated from US$ into GBP using an exchange rate of £1:$1.6188 being

the exchange rate prevailing as at 30 September 2014, the date of Imperial Group’s 2014 audited

financial statements.

120

Note 3. Reconciliation to the unaudited Adjusted Reynolds Business as at and for the 12 months ended

30 September 2014

Unaudited net assets statement of the Reynolds Business as at 30 September 2014

The unaudited net assets of the Acquired Assets owned by, or related to, the Reynolds Group

at the date of this document (the Reynolds Business) as at 30 September 2014 are based on the

combined balance sheet of the Reynolds Business as at 30 September 2014 extracted without

material adjustment from the unaudited Reynolds Business Historical Financial Information set

out in Section B of Part 5 of this document, and adjusted to reflect the terms of the Asset

Purchase Agreement and to reflect future arrangements under the Reciprocal Manufacturing

Agreement (RMA).

A reconciliation is presented below:

Reynolds

Business as at
30 September

2014

$m

Adjustments

$m

As Adjusted

Reynolds

Business as at
30 September

2014

$m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment — 11 11

Deferred tax assets 142 (142) —

142 (131) 11
Current assets

Inventories 118 — 118

Trade and other receivables 42 (42) —

160 (42) 118

Total assets 302 (173) 129

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (411) 411 —

(411) 411 —

Net (liabilities)/ assets (109) 238 129

The adjustments reflect the accounting for the Acquisition on the following basis:

a) As part of the Reciprocal Manufacturing Agreement, certain machinery and equipment

owned by Reynolds, but not included in the Reynolds Business Historical Financial

Information, will transfer to the Imperial Group. Accordingly, a pro forma adjustment has

been included to recognise this asset ($11 million).

b) No trade and other receivables or trade and other payables (including Master Settlement

Agreement, or MSA, accruals) are being acquired by the Imperial Group. They are

therefore eliminated as an adjustment to the pro forma balance sheet.